The applicant therefore, filed a maintenance case against her 

husband vide Misc.Case No.160/2004, in the Court  of Ld. Judicial 

Magistrate First Class, Fourth Court, At Barrackpore, in North 24 

Paraganas, West Bengal, claiming maintenance of Rs.1500/-(Rupees  

one thousand Five hundred) only per month for herself and another Rs. 

1500/-(Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred) only per month for her 

minor daughter, totalling to Rs. 3,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand) only 

per month. The Ld.Court granted a sum of Rs.1500/-(Rupees One 

Thousand Five Hundred) only per month in total from the day of 

15.10.2004, as maintenance. According to the applicant, the same is 

available in the record of Railways, DRM, Lumding,  Assam. According 

to the applicant though the order for payment of Maintenance was